

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOLLORÉ SE; VIVENDI SE,

Petitioners,

v.

EPAC TECHNOLOGIES LTD.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
NEW YORK SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION,
FIRST DEPARTMENT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRADLEY R. BOBROFF
MARK D. HARRIS
SHILOH A. RAINWATER
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036

*Counsel for Petitioner
Bolloré SE*

VINCENT LEVY
Counsel of Record
KEVIN D. BENISH
JACK L. MILLMAN
CHARLOTTE BAIGENT
HOLWELL SHUSTER &
GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue,
14th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5120
vlevy@hsgllp.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Vivendi SE*

September 23, 2024

329930



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Legal Background.....	5
II. Factual Background	7
III. Procedural History	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. The Decision Below Flouts This Court’s Precedents.....	13

A. The decision below conflicts with “minimum contacts” precedents.	13
B. “Consent” does not save the closely related doctrine.	15
II. Federal And State Courts Regularly Apply The Closely Related Doctrine Despite Its Unconstitutionality.	18
III. The Question Presented Is Exceedingly Important.	21
IV. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle to Decide the Question Presented.	24
CONCLUSION.	25

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE COURT
OF APPEALS OF NEW YORK, FILED
APRIL 25, 2024.....1a

APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF NEW YORK,
APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST
DEPARTMENT, FILED JUNE 29, 20232a

APPENDIX C — TRANSCRIPT OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK,
CIVIL TERM, PART 54, FILED JULY 12,
2022.....8a

APPENDIX D — VIVENDI’S MOTION TO
DISMISS MEMORANDUM OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK:
COMMERCIAL DIVISION, FILED
SEPTEMBER, 30, 202122a

APPENDIX E — BOLLORÉ’S MOTION TO
DISMISS MEMORANDUM OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK,
COMMERCIAL DIVISION, FILED
SEPTEMBER 30, 202141a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>AAMCO Transmissions, Inc. v. Romano</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 700 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	7
<i>Barbosa v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 981 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Bradbury v. Israel</i> , 204 A.D.3d 563 (N.Y. 1st Dep’t 2022).....	17
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of California, San Francisco Cnty.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017)	4, 12, 15
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	5, 6, 14-16, 21
<i>Diamond v. Calaway</i> , 2018 WL 4906256 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2018)	7
<i>Firexo, Inc. v. Firexo Group Ltd.</i> , 99 F.4th 304 (6th Cir. 2024)	6, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Fitness Together Franchise, L.L.C. v. EM Fitness, L.L.C.</i> , 2020 WL 6119470 (D. Colo. Oct. 16, 2020).....	15
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021)	5, 21
<i>Franlink Inc. v. BACE Servs., Inc.</i> , 50 F.4th 432 (5th Cir. 2022)	15, 19
<i>Freeford Ltd. v. Pendleton</i> , 857 N.Y.S.2d 62 (N.Y. 1st Dep’t 2008)	6

<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,</i> 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	4, 12
<i>Hansen v. Denckla,</i> 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	15
<i>Highland Crusader Offshore Partners, L.P. v. Targeted Delivery Techs. Holdings, Ltd.,</i> 184 A.D.3d 116 (N.Y. 1st Dep’t 2020)	11, 13, 17, 21, 22
<i>Hugel v. Corp. of Lloyd’s,</i> 999 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>In re McGraw-Hill Glob. Educ. Holdings LLC,</i> 909 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,</i> 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	16
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	5, 21
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro,</i> 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	4, 14
<i>Lipcon v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London,</i> 148 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Magi XXI, Inc. v. Stato della Citta del Vaticano,</i> 714 F.3d 714 (2d Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.,</i> 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	6, 15, 16, 18

<i>Manetti-Farrow, Inc. v. Gucci Am., Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Marano Enterprises of Kansas v. Z-Teca Restaurants, L.P.</i> , 254 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Matthews Int’l Corp. v. Lombardi</i> , 2020 WL 1275692 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 17, 2020).....	7
<i>Meribear Prods., Inc. v. Frank</i> , 340 Conn. 711 (2021)	20
<i>Ninespot, Inc. v. Jupai Holdings Ltd.</i> , 2018 WL 3626325 (D. Del. Jul. 30, 2018).....	7
<i>P.S. Fin., LLC v. Eureka Woodworks, Inc.</i> , 214 A.D.3d 1 (N.Y. 2d Dep’t 2023).....	13
<i>Power UP Lending Grp., Ltd. v. Murphy</i> , 2016 WL 6088332 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2016).....	7
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	14
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	4
<i>Solargenix Energy, LLC v. Acciona, S.A.</i> , 384 Ill.Dec. 598 (2014)	20
<i>Southridge Partners II Ltd. P’ship v. SND Auto Grp., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6936727 (D. Conn. Dec. 19, 2019).....	7
<i>Sun Capital Partners III, LP v. New England Teamsters & Trucking Industry Pension Fund</i> , 943 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2019)	22

<i>Sutton v. Houllou</i> , 191 A.D.3d 1031 (N.Y. 2d Dep’t 2021).....	13
<i>Synthes, Inc. v. Emerge Med., Inc.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 598 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	7
<i>Tate & Lyle Ingredients Ams., Inc. v.</i> <i>Whitefox Tech. USA, Inc.</i> , 98 A.D.3d 401 (N.Y. 1st Dep’t 2012).....	20
<i>Umlaut, Inc. v. P3 USA, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4016098 (E.D. Mich. Jul. 15, 2020)	7
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	14
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	5, 14, 15, 21
<i>Xena Invs., Ltd. v. Magnum Fund Mgmt. Ltd.</i> , 726 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013)	19
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	4
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A)	5
Rule 10	12
Other Authorities	
Gary B. Born, <i>Reflections on Judicial Jurisdiction in</i> <i>International Cases</i> , 17 Ga. J. Int’l & Comp. L. 1 (1987).....	23
